

[3183]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 34277 OF 2024

Between:

B.L. Narsing Rao, S/o Late B. Laxmaiah

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, represented by Secretary of Home Affairs, Ministry of Home Affairs North Block, Cabinet Secretariat, Raisina Hill, New Delhi.
2. Union of India, rep by Secretary, External Affairs, Union of India, SO(DB), 74B South Block, New Delhi.
3. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
4. Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI), Central bureau of investigation, Plot No. 5-B, 6th Floor, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.
5. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its principal Secretary, Overseas Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad-500022.
6. The Director General of Police, State of Telangana, Lakdikapul road, opposite Ravindra Bharathi, Red Hills, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad, Telangana 500004.
7. The Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda Commissionerate, Rachakonda Police Commissionerate, Vayupuri Colony, Beside Malkajgiri Court Complex, Hyderabad, Telangana, 500056.
8. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda, Ramakrishnapuram Post near malkajgiri court complex, Shiva Nagar Colony, Vayupuri, Neredmet, Secunderabad, Telangana 500056.
9. The Asst Commissioner of Police, khushaiguda, 293/5, ECIL - Keesara Rd, ECIL, Laxmi Garden, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad, Secunderabad, Telangana 500034.

10. The S.H.O, Neredmet P.S, Malkajgiri mandal, Neredmet Cross Rd, Sapthagiri Colony, J.J. Nagar, Sainikpuri Secunderabad, Telangana 500025.
11. DVBNR Ganesh, (Dharanalakota Veera Brahma Nagaraja Ganesh) S/o D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, Age. 37 years, Occ. Software Employee, R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P. Resided at 206 Kanewind Ter, Apex, NC 27523, USA. Phone. (Old) + 1 (619) 888-9834, (New) + 1 (984) 284-4747.
12. Sirisha Kuna, D/o Krishna Kuna, Age. 36 years, Occ. Employee, R/o H.No. 4-279, Urban Meadows, Park Avenue Colony, Raja Rajeshwara Nagar, Kondapur, Hyderabad- 500084. Residing at 13800 Lyndhurst St Unit 72 Austin, TX 78717 Phone. + 1 (980) 622-4034.
13. D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, S/o Veereshalingam, Age. 63 years, Occ. Nil, R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P.
14. D. Satya Syamala, W/o D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, Age. 58 years, Occ. Housewife R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P.
15. D. Veereshalingam, S/o D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, Age. 41 years, Occ. Business R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P.
16. Krishna Kuna, S/o not known, Age. 62 years, Occ. Nil, R/o H.No. 4-279, Urban Meadows, Park Avenue Colony, Raja Rajeshwara Nagar, Kondapur, Hyderabad- 500084.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI. T K SRIDHAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any order or orders by declaring action of the respondent Nos. 1 to 10 as illegal for suppressing the Circular No.21/47/2016-PD/28, dated 11-05-2017 issued by the 4th respondent for conducting investigation of offences U/s 302 IPC, committed in Foreign Soil by Indian Nationals and not conducting investigation of FIR 879/2023 issued by the 10th respondent and consequentially direct the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and 5 to 10 to handover investigation of Crime No.879/2023, on the file of 10th Respondent - SHO, Neredmet Police Station to 4th respondent - Central Bureau of Investigation in the interest of justice,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T K SRIDHAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 11 to 16, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. DVBNR Ganesh, (Dharanalakota Veera Brahma Nagaraja Ganesh) S/o D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, Age. 37 years, Occ. Software Employee, R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P. Resided

at 206 Kanewind Ter, Apex, NC 27523, USA. Phone. (Old) plus 1 (619) 888-9834, (New) plus 1 (984) 284-4747.

2. Sirisha Kuna, D/o Krishna Kuna, Age. 36 years, Occ. Employee, R/o H.No. 4-279, Urban Meadows, Park Avenue Colony, Raja Rajeshwara Nagar, Kondapur, Hyderabad- 500084. Residing at 13800 Lyndhurst St Unit 72 Austin, TX 78717 Phone. plus 1 (980) 622-4034.
3. D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, S/o Veereshalingam, Age. 63 years, Occ. Nil, R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P.
4. D. Satya Syamala, W/o D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, Age. 58 years, Occ. Housewife R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P.
5. D. Veereshalingam, S/o D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, Age. 41 years, Occ. Business R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P.
6. Krishna Kuna, S/o not known, Age. 62 years, Occ. Nil, R/o H.No. 4-279, Urban Meadows, Park Avenue Colony, Raja Rajeshwara Nagar, Kondapur, Hyderabad- 500084.

are directed to show cause on or before 27.01.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Mr. K, Rajesh Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Central Government, takes notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2. ✓

Issue notice to respondent Nos. 11 to 16. ✓

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.11 to 16 through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and also e-mail and file proof of service by the next date of hearing. ✓

Post on 27.01.2025. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. DVBNR Ganesh, (Dharanalakota Veera Brahma Nagaraja Ganesh) S/o D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, Age. 37 years, Occ. Software Employee, R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P. Resided at 206 Kanewind Ter, Apex, NC 27523, USA. Phone. (Old) + 1 (619) 888-9834, (New) + 1 (984) 284-4747.
2. Sirisha Kuna, D/o Krishna Kuna, Age. 36 years, Occ. Employee, R/o H.No. 4-279, Urban Meadows, Park Avenue Colony, Raja Rajeshwara Nagar, Kondapur, Hyderabad- 500084. Residing at 13800 Lyndhurst St Unit 72 Austin, TX 78717 Phone. + 1 (980) 622-4034.
3. D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, S/o Veereshalingam, Age. 63 years, Occ. Nil, R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P.
4. D. Satya Syamala, W/o D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, Age. 58 years, Occ. Housewife R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P.
5. D. Veereshalingam, S/o D. Venkata Ramana Murthy, Age. 41 years, Occ. Business R/o H.No. 3-113, High School Road, Mallam, Pitha Puram, East Godavari, A.P.
6. Krishna Kuna, S/o not known, Age. 62 years, Occ. Nil, R/o H.No. 4-279, Urban Meadows, Park Avenue Colony, Raja Rajeshwara Nagar, Kondapur, Hyderabad- 500084. (RR1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One CC to SRI. T K SRIDHAR, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to SRI. K RAJESH REDDY, SC for Central Government [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:30/12/2024

LIST ON: 27.01.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.34277 of 2024