

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No.: WRIT PETITION No.34277 OF 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
04.	07.03.2025	<u>BVR, J</u> <u>W.P. No.34277 of 2024</u> Learned Counsel for the petitioner placed before this Court, the letter addressed by the Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda Commissionerate, to the Director General of Police (DGP), Telangana State, <i>vide</i> C.No.28/CCRB-GEN/RCKD/2025 dated 04.01.2025, requesting to transfer the case in Crime No.879 of 2023 of Neredmet Police Station to the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) Department, for further investigation, as the offence was committed in North Carolina, United States, and the CBI is the nodal authority for investigation in the cases where the offences is committed abroad by an Indian. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home shall get instructions as to the decision, if any, taken by the DGP, Telangana, on the letter dated 04.01.2025 addressed the Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda Commissionerate, by the next date of hearing. List the matter on 21.03.2025. BVR, J <i>ms</i>	Transferred to i.o. folder before making corrections if any

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--

